LB473

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 473

## Approved by the Governor April 2, 1977

Introduced by S. Marsh, 29, for the Governor

AN ACT to amend section 72-1119, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1976, relating to standards for public buildings; to transfer responsibility for enforcement to the State Fire Marshal; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 72-1119, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1976, be amended to read as follows:

72-1119. The responsibility for enforcement of sections 72-1101 to 72-1119 shall lie with the state building-division State Fire Marshal and the appropriate officials of the governing bodies of the state government and its political subdivisions responsible for the review and approval of the building plans. No official of any governing body of the state government and its political subdivisions responsible for the review and approval of building plans, including the state--building--division State Fire Marshal, shall approve or authorize an occupancy permit unless such building or facility complies with the standards and specifications prescribed by the provisions of sections 72-1101 to 72-1119. Any unauthorized departure from such standards and specifications may be corrected by full compliance with such standards and specifications within ninety days after discovery of such departure.

Sec. 2. That original section 72-1119, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1976, is repealed.